

No. 22-111

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,
EX REL. THOMAS PROCTOR,

Petitioner,

v.

SAFEWAY, INC.

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Tejinder Singh
Counsel of Record
SPARACINO PLLC
1920 L Street, NW
Suite 835
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 629-3530
tejinder@sparacinopllc.com

John Timothy Keller
Dale J. Aschemann
ASCHEMANN KELLER LLC
300 North Monroe St.
Marion, IL 62959-2326
(618) 998-9988

Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

Rand J. Riklin
GOODE CASSEB JONES
RIKLIN CHOATE & WATSON
2122 North Main Avenue
P.O. Box 120480
San Antonio, TX 78212
(210) 733-6030

Gary M. Grossenbacher
ATTORNEY AT LAW
402 Vale Street
Rollingwood, TX 78746
(512) 699-5436

Glenn Grossenbacher
LAW OFFICE OF GLENN
GROSSENBACHER
24165 IwH-10 W.
Ste 217-766
San Antonio, TX 78257
(210) 271-3888

C. Jarrett Anderson
ANDERSON LLC
1409 Wathen Avenue
Austin, TX 78703-2527
(512) 619-4549

Paul B. Martins
Julie Webster Popham
James A. Tate
HELMER, MARTINS, TATE
& GARRETT CO., LPA
1745 Madison Road
Cincinnati, OH 45206
(513) 421-2400

Jason M. Idell
IDELL PLLC
6800 Westgate Blvd.
Ste 132 #301
Austin, TX 78745
(512) 689-3081

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER..... 1

 I. The Circuits Are Divided Over the Question
 Presented..... 2

 II. The Decision Below Is Incorrect..... 4

 III.This Case Is a Suitable Vehicle to Decide
 the Question 10

CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Halo Elecs. Inc. v. Pulse Elecs., Inc.</i> , 579 U.S. 93 (2016)	5
<i>Heckler v. Cmty. Health Servs. of Crawford Cnty., Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 51 (1984)	5, 8
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007)	2, 3, 7, 8
<i>United States ex rel. Garbe v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 824 F.3d 632 (7th Cir. 2016)	10
<i>United States ex rel. Schutte v. Supervalu Inc.</i> , 9 F.4th 455 (7th Cir. 2021)	9
<i>United States ex rel. Sheldon v. Allergan Sales, LLC</i> , 2022 WL 1467710 (4th Cir. May 10, 2022)	4
<i>United States ex rel. Sheldon v. Allergan Sales, LLC</i> , 49 F.4th 873 (4th Cir. 2022)	4

Statutes

31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(1)	7
------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 99-66 (1986)	7
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 526	9
S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986)	8
